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Shire of Manjimup  2022/2023 - Fees Charges Schedule

2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

Lease Preparation Fees - (Document only) $200.00 yes $200.00

Lease Preparation Fees - Secondary Community Lease (Document Only) $150.00 yes $150.00

Registration of Lease on Land Title $200.00 yes $200.00

Electronic Title or Document Search (per item searched) $35.00 yes $35.00

Instalment Administration Charge (Rates) $26.10 no $26.70

Payment Plan Fee (Rates) $35.15 no $35.85

BANNERS ON BANNER POLES

Manjimup

New Banner - 1 year cycle $1,130.00 yes $1,152.60

New Banner - 3 year cycle $1,887.00 yes $1,924.74

BUILDING SERVICES

Certification Services

Request for Certificate of Design Compliance

Class 10 buildings  (Minimum $280 inc GST)

$180 per hr but no less than $280 yes $180 per hr but no less than $280

Class 1 buildings  (Minimum $500 inc GST)

$180 per hr but no less than $500 $180 per hr but no less than $500

Class 2 to 9 buildings (Minimum $500 inc GST)

$180 per hr but no less than $500 yes $180 per hr but no less than $500

$180 per hr yes $180 per hr

Inspections (Minimum $150 inc GST and travel) $150 per hr yes $150 per hr

Request for additional Building Services/Advice $180 per hr yes $180 per hr

Application for Amendment to a Building Permit inc revised Certification of Design Compliance $180 per hr yes $180 per hr

Minor - Minimum of $75.00

Major - Minimum of $150.00

Other Building Services

 0.32% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

no  0.32% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

 0.19% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

no  0.19% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

 0.09% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

no  0.09% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

(Commercial and Industrial)

$110.00 no $110.00

Demolition Permit Class 2 to 9 (Commercial and Industrial) $97.70 per storey no $110.00 per storey

Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition permit has effect $110.00 no $110.00

Application for an Occupancy Permit for a completed building $110.00 no $110.00

Application for a temporary Occupancy Permit for an incomplete building $110.00 no $110.00

$110.00 no $110.00

$110.00 no $110.00

 $11.60 for each strata unit, but not less 

than $115.00 

no  $11.60 for each strata unit, but 

not less than $115.00 

 0.18% of value, 

Minimum $110.00 

no  0.18% of value, 

Minimum $110.00 

Request for Certification of Construction , Building Compliance or other compliance (Minimum $180 inc GST and travel)

Uncertified Building Permit Application Class 1 or 10 (0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined 

by permit authority, but not less than minimum amount )

(Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs, masts)

Certified Building Permit Class 1 or 10 (0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the permit 

authority, but not less than minimum amount)

(Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs, masts)

Certified Building Permit Class 2 to 9 (0.09% of the estimated value of building work as determined by the permit 

authority, but not less than minimum amount)

(Fee includes costs of banner, cost to put banner up and remove, and maintenance. NB: No more than 30% of banners 

at any given time to reflect commercial sponsorship. Ref to policy for conditions.)

The Shire of Manjimup's Building Fees are set as per Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, and are therefore subject

to legislation changes without notice.

(Residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, 

signs, masts)

(Residential Dwellings)

(Commercial and Industrial)

Demolition Permit Class 1 or 10 (Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs, 

masts)

Application for modification of an Occupancy Permit for additional use of a building on a temporary basis

Application for a replacement Occupancy Permit for permanent change of the building use classification

Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for registration of strata scheme, plan of re-subdivision

Occupancy Permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (0.18% of the estimated value of 

the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but no less than minimum amount)

Effective 1 July 2022
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Shire of Manjimup  2022/2023 - Fees Charges Schedule

2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

BUILDING SERVICES cont…

 0.38% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

no  0.38% of value 

Minimum $110.00 

Application to replace an Occupancy Permit for an existing building $110.00 no $110.00

$110.00 no $110.00

$110.00 no $110.00

$2,160.15 no $2,160.15

$179.40 no $179.40

Preliminary Plan Assessment

Examination and Report on Preliminary Plans  $180 per hr no  $180 per hr 

Deposit of Materials On a Street and/or Excavation of a Street

$10 per month, per m2 $10 p/mth, p/m2 + GST no $10 p/mth, p/m2 + GST

Footpath, Kerb & Verge Bond

Commercial / Industrial $2,000.00 no $2,000.00

Dwellings (within a townsite) $500.00 no $500.00

Buildings other than Dwellings (over 60m2) $500.00 no $500.00

Building Statistics; 1 month (issued on request) $35.00 yes $36.00

Building Statistics; per year (issued monthly) $145.00 yes $148.00

Enquiries on building status (requiring written response) $80.00 yes $80.00

Search for Building Plans; per lot (Residential) $83 + Photocopying / Scanning yes $83 + Photocopying / Scanning

Search for Building Plans; per lot (Commercial) $155 + Photocopying / Scanning yes $155 + Photocopying / Scanning

Inspection of Pool enclosures - Reg 53 Building Regs 2012; per year $35.00 yes $35.00

Reinspection of Pool enclosure; per inspection $120.00 yes $120.00

CEMETERY FEES

Grant of Right of Burial

Manjimup Memorial Gardens Cemetery

Grave 2.4m x 1.2m (Traditional Section) $650.00 no $650.00

Grave 2.4m x 1.2m (Headstone Lawn Section) $465.00 no $465.00

All Other Cemeteries

Grave 2.4m x 1.2m $465.00 no $465.00

Grave 2.4m x 2.4m $930.00 no $930.00

Pre-purchase of Grant of Right of Burial (ALL Cemeteries) $100.00 no $100.00

Transfer / Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial (ALL Cemeteries) $60.00 no $60.00

Interments

Interment of an Adult $800.00 yes $820.00

Interment of a Child under the age of 7 years $400.00 yes $410.00

Interment of a Stillborn Child, or a Child who has not lived longer than 48 hours $225.00 yes $230.00

Interment of Cremated Ashes $96.00 yes $96.00

Niche Walls

Single Niche* (3 lines std) $339.00 yes $345.00

Double Niche* (dual interment) (4 lines std) $460.00 yes $470.00

Double Niche* (separate interment) (4 lines std)

Backing plaque and first name plate $555.00 yes $565.00

Second name plate $333.00 yes $340.00

Additional Lines on Niche Plaque $26.00 yes $26.00

Installation Only of niche plaque $167.00 yes $170.00

Purchase Only of plaque Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery 

Niche Wall Pre-Purchase (Retain receipt for credit on final cost) $55.00 yes $55.00

* costs include plaque, standard inscription and installation

Walpole New Niche Wall

Single Niche* (5 lines std) $388.00 yes $395.00

Double Niche* (5 lines std)

First Interment (initial plaque) $388.00 yes $395.00

Second Interment (replacement plaque) $358.00 yes $360.00

* costs include plaque, standard inscription and installation

Garden Plaques

Garden of Remembrance* (3 lines std) 143mm x 117mm $409.00 yes $415.00

Garden of Remembrance* (4 lines std) 200mm x 200mm $490.00 yes $495.00

Modular Ashes System memorial* (4 lines std) 190mm x 190mm $768.00 yes $770.00

* Single use only, costs include plaque, standard inscription, stone and installation

Building Approval Certificate for a building in respect of which of which unauthorised work has been done (0.38% of the 

estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than minimum 

amount)

Application for a Building Approval Certificate for an existing building where unauthorised work has not been done

Application to extend the time during which an Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate has effect

Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of which a declaration is sought)

Application for Smoke Alarm with 10 year battery life where consumer mains power available

The pre-purchase fee of a Grant of Right of Burial will be credited against the final cost of the Grant of Right of Burial

fee, upon production of the pre-purchase receipt. Please Note: A Grant of Right of Burial at the Manjimup Headstone

Lawn Section cannot be pre-purchased. No further burials are held at Balbarrup (Pioneer), Balbarrup or Manjimup

(OLD); excluding previously reserved sites.
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Shire of Manjimup  2022/2023 - Fees Charges Schedule

2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

CEMETERY FEES cont…

Additional Charges

Re-Opening of an Ordinary Grave; by others $86.00 yes $88.00

For each Interment not in usual hours as prescribed by Bylaw 8

Monday to Friday $132.00 yes $132.00

Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays $205.00 yes $205.00

For each Interment without due notice under Bylaw 10(c) $205.00 yes $205.00

Late arrival at the Cemetery Gates under Bylaw 14(a) No Fee yes No Fee

Late departure from Cemetery Gates under Bylaw 14 (b) No Fee yes No Fee

Fee for exhumation $475.00 yes $475.00

Undertaker's Annual Licence Fee $100.00 no $100.00

Undertaker's Fee - Single Interment $50.00 yes $50.00

For permission to erect a monument $100.00 yes $100.00

For a copy of the Bylaws and Regulations $25.00 yes $25.00

For a copy of the Grant of Right of Burial $30.00 yes $30.00

For making a search in the Register (up to two location enquiries free) $10.00 no $10.00

Each additional location enquiry $3.00 no $3.00

Photocopy of records; per copy $1.70 yes $1.70

EVENT APPLICATIONS

Venue & Facilities 

Hire

Pre-Event 

Consultation

nil yes nil

Application Fee for Commercial  Entities

$100.00 yes $100.00

$255.00 yes $255.00

$710.00 yes $710.00

$1,015.00 yes $1,015.00

Application Fee for Not For Profit Groups

$50.00 yes $50.00

$100.00 yes $100.00

$150.00 yes $150.00

$200.00 yes $200.00

Application Fee 

Reductions

50% yes 50%

75% yes 75%

Application Late 

Submission Fee

$100.00 yes $100.00

Temporary 

Banners on Event 

Banner Frames

nil yes nil

Banner Recovery 

Fee

$50.00 yes $50.00

501 - 1000

1001 - 3000

3001 and above

Note:  Complete Event Applications, received 90 working days before the proposed event date 

will receive a reduction in the application fee. Between 60 and 30 working days before the event 

date, no reduction will be applied.  Reduction will not apply to late applications (30 working days 

or less before event date).

Reduction Rate

Commercial Entities

<500 persons

501 - 1000

1001 - 3000

3001 and above

Number of expected people

<500 persons

Event organisers will be required to pay a fee to the Shire of Manjimup based on the nature of 

the event and the number of anticipated attendees. The event application fee must be paid in full 

7 days before the proposed event date. (Please note, other fees may apply to an event including, 

but not limited to: Temporary Camping; Waste Management; Traders Permits; Traffic 

Management; Cost Recovery.)  

There may be fees and charges which apply to hire Shire venues and facilities. Please see 

"FACILITIES & GROUNDS - DISCOUNTS, BONDS, AND OTHER FEES" for further information.

Event organisers may choose to book an initial pre-event consultation meeting with the Event 

Liaison Officer, which may be completed in-person or via email or telephone. 

30 Minute Consultation (commercial and not for profit)

Number of expected people

Not For Profit Groups

Lodgement of an Event Application later than 30 working days before the proposed event date 

will result in a late submission penalty.

Event organisers (both commercial and not for profit) may be required to pay a fee for the hire of 

the space within the banner frames throughout the Shire of Manjimup based on the details 

supplied in the Event Application.

All locations, per frame (Manjimup, Pemberton, Northcliffe and Walpole)

The banner frame booking concludes at 5.00pm the day immediately after the concluded event. 

Failure to remove the temporary event banner within the allotted time, may result in a cost 

recovery fee. 

Cost Recovery Fee

Effective 1 July 2022
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2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

COMMUNITY BUS 

Bond $400.00 no $400.00

(a)

(b) That Credit Card details are provided as bond.

Refuelling $35.50 yes $36.20

Cleaning Cost Recovery to Clean & Detail 

(Minimum $57)

yes Cost Recovery to Clean & Detail 

(Minimum $58)

Not For Profit Hire Fees

Hire servicing (a) Booking fee - per booking $53.50 yes $54.60

SoM core users (b) $0.36 / km yes $0.37 / km

All Other Hire Hire Fees

(a) Booking fee - per booking $153.00 yes $156.00

(b) $0.83 / km yes $0.85 / km

Manjimup 0 kilometres

Pemberton 64 kilometres

Quinninup 64 kilometres

Northcliffe 112 kilometres

Walpole 240 kilometres

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Administration 

Fees

$123 / hr yes $125.00

Information search fee (e.g. septic plans, inspection reports, sampling results) 35.00 yes $36.00

Health Licences refer to Caravan Parks & Camping 

Grounds Regulations 1997

refer to Caravan Parks & Camping 

Grounds Regulations 1997

Long Stay (per site) $6.00 no $6.00

Short Stay (per site) $6.00 no $6.00

Camp Site (per site) $3.00 no $3.00

Overflow (per site) $1.50 no $1.50

Additional fee by way of penalty for renewal after expiry $20.00 no $20.00

Transfer of licence $100.00 no $100.00

Temporary License (Pro rata minimum $100) $100.00 no $100.00

Food Business

Food Premises Fit Out Approval - Medium/High Risk New no $250.00

Food Premises Fit Out Approval - Low Risk New no $125.00

Notification Fee (Change in details) $57.50 no $59.00

Notification fee (community groups, not for profits exempt under Food Regulation 10) Nil no Nil

Notification fee (community groups, not for profits - registration required) $57.50 no $59.00

Notification fee (commercial - exempt from registation under Food Regulations 11, 12, 13) $57.50 no $59.00

Notification fee (commercial - registration required) $123.00 no $125.00

Annual Registration Fee - High Risk $400.00 no $408.00

Annual Registration Fee - Medium Risk $200.00 no $204.00

Annual Registration Fee - Low Risk $61.50 no $63.00

Annual Registration Fee - Bed n Breakfast, School Canteen, Community Group/Sporting Club $61.50 no $63.00

(Annual registration fees may be prorated where a business does not operate for a full year, minimum 6 monthly fee)
Annual Registration Late Payment Fee $35.00 no $36.00

Food Samples on Request (plus associated laboratory costs) $ 123.00 plus cost of analysis yes $125.00 plus cost of analysis

Health Local Laws

Application for Approval under Health Local Law (excluding Lodging Houses) $57.50 no $59.00

Inspection fee (as required) $123.00 no $125.00

Liquor Licensing

Request for Section 39 Liquor Licence Certification $102.50 yes $105.00

Lodging Houses

$123.00 no $125.00

Annual Renewal of Registration of Lodging House – 15 lodgers or less $202.00 no $204.00

Annual Renewal of Registration of Lodging House – more than 15 lodgers $300.00 no $306.00
(Annual registration fees may be prorated where a business does not operate for a full year, minimum 6 monthly fee)
Reinspection fee (if required) $123.00 no $125.00
Owner Transfer $57.50 no $59.00
Late payment fee $35.00 no $36.00

Offensive Trade Licence - refer Health Department scale of fees refer to Offensive Trade (Fees) 

Regulations 1976

no refer to Offensive Trade (Fees) 

Regulations 1976

At the sole discretion of the CEO of the Shire of Manjimup "Not for Profit" Community Groups 

may apply for a waiver of bond in lieu of a letter of surety under the following conditions:

A written declaration of responsibility and agreement to make good any damages 

must be submitted at least 14 days prior to hire. Damages are to include excess 

costs of any claim. Or;

If not returned with a full tank groups will be charged the cost of refuelling plus a fee of

If cleaning is required - at the discretion of the bus manager, a cleaning fee will be charged to 

recover cleaning costs

Kilometre charge

Kilometre charge

**Kilometres are measured from the commencement and return to the bus depot.  Where the 

booking is by a core group from an outer town, the total kilometres will be reduced by the return 

distance for the relevant town as follows:

Environmental Health Services Hourly Rate (Inspection / Assessment Requests, Information and 

Research, Miscellaneous Assessment and EH Reports on request - per report)

Caravan/Camping Licence; to be determined by number and type of sites. (Minimum $200)

Note: Temporary Licence fees associated with camping at Events may be waived for "Not for 

Profit" Community Groups or Registered Charitable Groups at the discretion of the CEO of the 

Shire of Manjimup

Application for Registration of Lodging House

Effective 1 July 2022
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2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FEES cont…

Public Buildings

$871.00 no $871.00

Public Building Inspection Fee (per hour including Events) $123.00 no $125.00

Skin Penetration

Skin Penetration Premises Approval New $125.00

Temporary Accommodation

Temporary Accommodation Approval / Extension $102.50 no $105.00

Traders - Single day permit $40.00 $40.00
Traders - Annual Permit (operating more than once per week - e.g. itinerant / mobile food) $299.00 $305.00
Traders - Annual Permit (not exceeding once per week) $200.00 $200.00
Traders - Annual Permit (not exceeding once per month) $140.00 $140.00
Traders - Annual Overarching Permit (e.g. regular markets) $223.00 $227.00
Traders - One-off Overarching Permit (e.g events) - 10 or less stalls $59.00 $59.00
Traders - One-off Overarching Permit (e.g events) - more than 10 stalls $125.00 $125.00

Late payment fee $35.00 no $36.00

Wastewater / Effluent Disposal

Application fee $118.00 no $118.00

Permit to Use $118.00 no $118.00

Local Government Report Fee (when Department of Health Approval is required) $118.00 no $118.00

Asbestos Sampling
Asbestos sampling & analysis fee New yes $140.00

Water Sampling

Aquatic facilities sampling fee (per month) $75.00 yes $77.00

Aquatic facilities – re-sample fee $75.00 yes $77.00

Overdue service fee $35.00 no $36.00

Private Water Supply sampling fee – Microbiological $75.00 yes $77.00

Private Water Supply sampling fee – Chemical (plus associated laboratory costs)  $ 75.00+ lab costs yes $ 77.00

Windy Harbour Private Bores

Initial Registration fee 106.00 + cost of signage yes $108.00 + cost of signage

Annual private bore sampling fee 75.00 yes $77.00

Re-sampling fee 75.00 yes $77.00

Infringements & Penalties

Infringement notices (modified penalties), court fines and penalties As per relevant legislation no As per relevant legislation 

FACILITIES & GROUNDS - DISCOUNTS, BONDS, AND OTHER FEES

Facility bond

Low Risk Function (Community Group/Commercial/Private Event with no Alcohol) $250.00 $250.00

Medium Risk Function (Community Group/Commercial/Public Event with No Alcohol) $500.00 $500.00

High Risk Function (Event with Alcohol) $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Other Functions/events

Concerts, Circus, fairs, shows, motorcades and other like events $1,000.00 no $1,000.00

Key bond

Key $50.00 no $50.00

Fob/swipe card $20.00 no $20.00

Equipment Bond Cost Recovery Cost Recovery

Trading in Public Places (Overarching, Food Stall, Stallholder, Itinerant) Note: Fees may be 

waived for "Not for Profit" Community Groups or Registered Charitable Groups at the discretion of 

the CEO of the Shire of Manjimup).

This section applies to all facilities (e.g. Manjimup/Northcliffe Town Hall, Sandra Donovan Sound 

Shell) and grounds (e.g. sporting fields, parks) bookable through the Shire of Manjimup. 

Requests for hire of facilities and grounds must be in writing, utilising the relevant hire application 

form(s).

Some bookings may require a deposit or full payment in advance of applicable fees and bonds; 

such bookings will only be confirmed once all stipulated fees have been received. 

A facility bond applies to the hire of all facilities in this section, and is charged in addition to the 

applicable hire fees.

This bond is refunded upon conclusion of the hire, on the condition there is no damage to the 

facility, and the facility is left clean and tidy.
No discounts can be requested for bond charges. However a Community Group,  Registered 

Charitable Organisation, may submit a written request to the Chief Executive Officer to have the 

facility bond waived (a written declaration of responsibility and agreement to "make good" any 

damages must be submitted at least 14 days prior to the event).

In the event the hire requires access to a facility by key, fob, and/or swipe card, a bond applies. 

This bond cannot be waived, and will be charged upon pick-up at the Shire Offices. 

This bond is refunded upon returning the key/fob/swipe card to the Shire Offices.

Only one 'key bond' will be charged per booking.

Public Building Approval / Variation (Fee equal to the hourly cost of assessing the application up 

to maximum of $871.00)

Event organisers can request, in writing, the use of available Shire equipment. This equipment 

has no fee for 'hire' but requires an indemnity to 'make good' any damages. Costs, if any, will be 

determined on safe return of the equipment, and a post-use inspection.

Effective 1 July 2022
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2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

FACILITIES & GROUNDS - DISCOUNTS, BONDS, AND OTHER FEES cont…

Call out fee

Call out fee (per call out) between 7.00am and 6.00pm $72.60 yes $74.00

Call Out fee (per call out) after 6.00pm $196.70 yes $200.00

Cleaning fee

Cost plus private works levy yes Cost plus private works levy

Music copyright 

fee

Music copyright fee (per booking) $11.10 yes $11.30

Utility fees $17.00 $20.00

Definitions

ART GALLERY

General

(includes installation and demount time)

Local Artists (per week) $100 per week yes $100 per week

Other (per week) $160 per week yes $160 per week

Alternative arrangements subject to Director discretion.

Hire - Exhibitions - 

Foyer

New yes Under Review

Private or Commercial (per hour) $20 per hour yes $20 per hour 

Private or Commercial (per day) $100 per day yes $100 per day 

Community Group / Clubs / NFP's (per hour) $10 per hour yes $10 per hour

Community Group / Clubs / NFP's (per day) $50 per day yes $50 per day

Alternative arrangements subject to Director discretion.

Commissions Commission from sales 20% of sale value yes 20% of sale value

During normal operating hours $40 per hour yes $40 per hour

After or before normal operating hours $60 per hour yes $60 per hour

COLLIER STREET PAVILION

General Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'

Hall Hire Karate (per annum) $1,563.00 yes $1,594.00

Community Group/NFP (per hour) $12.10 yes $12.35

Commercial/Private (per hour) $33.00 yes $33.65

HERITAGE PARK

General Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'

Attendant $45.00 yes $46.00

Hire fee (non-exclusive use <100 persons) Free Free

This fee is payable when any recorded music/videos covered by copyright are played at Shire 

facilities/grounds. 

Alternatively the hirer can obtain a music licence directly from PPCA.

Where three phase power is utilised, or access to mains power or water is required, a utility 

charge may apply.  Utility Charge per day, per outlet.  Key Bond may be applicable.

Gallery 

Attendants

Hourly rate for a Shire staff member to provide tours and/or assistance upon request. Includes 

(but not limited to) museum tours, and equipment demonstrations (.g. Sound Shell AV)

Park (public 

space)

Information:

Vehicle access in the Park is restricted. If vehicle access is required, for accessibility or loading 

purposes, please contact the Shire office. 

Water safety - all users should be aware that there are several open ponds within the park.  

Parents are required to supervise children at all times.

Bookings of the public space are non-exclusive: i.e. the park remains open to general public (e.g. 

weddings, funeral services, birthday parties, family/group barbeques) unless an event application 

has been approved and the appropriate ground hire fee applied (see below).

Not for Profit/Community Groups: a group or organisation which works for the public benefit. No 

one from within the group will profit from the group.

Commercial: the carriage of persons or property for any fare, fee, rate or charge or other 

consideration, directly or indirectly in connection with any business or other undertaking intended 

for profit.

Private/Closed Function: closed event in which attendance is by invitation only

Public/Open Function: any function publicly advertised and open to the general public.

Concession: Includes Pension Cards, WA or Commonwealth Seniors Card, Tertiary Education 

Student Cards.

Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Bonds, and Other Fees'.

Bond payable to Gallery no less than 7 days prior to exhibition/event.

Hire - Exhibitions - 

Main Gallery

Hire - Classes & 

workshops

Maximum booking of 2 days. Subject to availability and Manager discretion.

Arrangements based on availability and Director discretion

Call outs to any facility/grounds may attract a charge.

Hirers are responsible for ensuring the facility/grounds are left in a clean and tidy state. 

Refer to 'cleaning fees' stipulated for specified facilities/grounds in this section. Discounts do not

apply to cleaning fees.

Where no fees are stipulated, the following cleaning fee may be charged if the facility/grounds

require cleaning.

Extraordinary Clean as required or by arrangement

Effective 1 July 2022
Page 126 



Shire of Manjimup  2022/2023 - Fees Charges Schedule

2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

HERITAGE PARK cont…

Ground Hire Fee 

(Maximum daily charge is 8 hours)

Commercial/Private Activities (per hour) Under Review yes $12.50

Community Not for Profit (per hour) Under Review yes $6.25

Weddings & Private Ceremonies on Heritage Park Reserves New yes $125.00

Sound Shell Hire Meeting Room Only Hire per hour (max. daily charge is 8 hours)

Community Group/NFP per hour $5.05 yes $5.15

Commercial/Private per hour $20.20 yes $20.60

Hire Stage Only Exclusive Use - no access to building (Per Day) Free $45.00

Hire Full Facility (max. daily charge 8 hours)

Community Groups/NFP (Excl. Audio Visual Equip.) per hour $12.60 yes $12.85

Commercial/Private (Excl. Audio Visual Equip.) per hour $50.50 yes $51.50

Audio Visual Equipment Hire (only available with full hire) $202.00 yes $206.00

Not-For-Profit community groups and volunteers Free Free

Commercial (per day) $25.20 yes $25.70

Not-For-Profit community groups and volunteers. Free Free

Commercial (per day) $25.00 yes $25.00

Roundhouse

Community Group/NFP per hour $4.00 yes $10.00

$16.10 yes $25.00

Old Café Building

Community Group/NFP per hour New yes $10.00

New yes $25.00

Adult $5.00 yes $6.00

Concession $3.00 yes $4.00

Companion Card Free Free

Child (0-4 years) Free Free

$2.00 yes $2.00

Group entry (must be paid together):

Family/Mini Group (2 adults + 3 children or 1 adult + 4 children) $12.00 yes $14.00

$2.00 yes $2.00

Tour Group - per person (minimum group size of 10) $4.00 yes $4.50

Heritage Park Gazebo Hire 

Exclusive hire. Max charge 8 hours. 

Gazebo Hire - Community Group/NFP per hour Nil yes $6.00

Gazebo Hire - Commercial/Private per hour Nil yes $12.00

Heritage Park & Power Up Other Items 

Chair Hire /each New yes $1.50

Table Hire /each New yes $5.50

Projector & Screen New yes $35.00

AV Equipment in PowerUp Museum New yes $50.00

Set Up Fee of desired layout - table, chairs & AV equipment (per hour) New yes $46.00

Includes complimentary entry into State Timber Museum.

Adult $14.00 yes $14.00

$8.00 yes $8.00

Companion Card Free Free

Child (0-4 years) Free Free

Individual membership (includes initial and 12 month entry.  Non-transferrable):

Adult $21.00 yes $21.00

Concession/child $12.00 yes $12.00

Group entry (must be paid together):

Family/Mini Group (2 adults + 3 children or 1 adult + 4 children) $30.00 yes $30.00

$5.00 yes $5.00

Tour Group - per person (minimum group size of 10) $12.00 yes $12.00

Corporate Educator Membership (Option for Schools) - Group Bookings Still Required.

Schools > 200 Students - Annual Membership - Unlimited Entries for Financial Year $500.00 yes $500.00

Schools ≤ 200 Students - Annual Membership - Unlimited Entries for Financial Year $250.00 yes $250.00

Foyer - Community Group/NFP per hour $7.60 yes $7.75

Foyer - Commercial/Private per hour $30.20 yes $30.80

Exhibition Space -  Community Group/NFP per hour (Includes museum entry) $12.60 yes $12.85

Exhibition Space -  Commercial/Private per hour (Includes museum entry) $50.50 yes $51.50

Hire Only available during opening hours. Max charge 4 hours. 

Activity Room - Community Group/NFP per hour (Excludes museum entry) $5.05 yes $5.15

Activity Room - Commercial/Private per hour (Excludes museum entry) $20.20 yes $20.60

Exclusive hire during opening hours. Max charge 8 hours. 

Exclusive use charge (plus below hourly charge for Activity Room) New yes $100.00

Activity Room - per hour (Includes museum entry) Nil yes $50.50

State Timber 

Museum

Individual entry:

Child (5-18 years) Children under 12 must be accompanied by a responsible adult 16 years 

or older.

School based bookings - per child (Minimum group size of 20. Supervisors / teachers free)

Powerup 

Electricity 

Museum
Individual entry:

Concession/ Child (5-18 years) Children under 12 must be accompanied by a responsible 

adult 16 years or older.

Blacksmith Shop This is a Park activity and volunteer work space.

Written request required to hire this space.

Agricultural Shed - 

Exhibition Space

Written request required to hire this space.

Hire per hour (max. daily charge is 8 hours)

School based bookings - per child (minimum group size of 20.  Supervisors / teachers free)

Hire Only available outside of opening hours. Max charge 4 hours.

Commercial/Private

(including usage 

of public space)

Hire per hour (max. daily charge is 8 hours)

Commercial/Private

Effective 1 July 2022
Page 127 



Shire of Manjimup  2022/2023 - Fees Charges Schedule

2021/2022 Fee 

(GST inclusive)
 GST 

2022/2023 Fee 

(GST inclusive)

MANJIMUP INDOOR SPORTING PAVILION

General Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'

Hire discounts do not apply, as fees are based on cost recovery (incl. electricity and cleaning).

Hire Sports - Seasonal bookings (per hour, per court) $21.90 yes $22.30

Sports - Occasional bookings (per hour, per court) $38.20 yes $39.00

Schools (per hour, per court) $29.00 yes $29.60

Other than Sports (per hour) $115.70 yes $118.00

Other than Sports (half day: up to 4 hours) $438.30 yes $447.00

MANJIMUP SHIRE OFFICE

Hourly rate - Private or Commercial $11.30 yes $11.50

Hourly rate - Not For Profit $2.85 yes $2.85

Half day (up to 4 hours) - Private or Commercial $40.50 yes $41.30

Half day (up to 4 hours) - Not For Profit $10.10 yes $10.30

Full day (more than 4 hours) - Private or Commercial $76.50 yes $78.00

Full day (more than 4 hours) - Not For Profit $19.10 yes $19.50

MANJIMUP TOWN HALL

General Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'

Cleaning Not for Profit / Community Groups $37.50 yes $37.50

Commercial / Private Function $150.00 yes $150.00

$37.50 yes $37.50

Hall hire Hire Commercial or Private (Per Hour) $45.00 yes $46.00

Hire Not for Profit (Per Hour) $11.25 yes $11.50

Hire Commercial or Private (Half Day - Up to 4 hours ) $162.00 yes $165.00

Hire Not for Profit (Half Day - Up to 4 Hours ) $40.50 yes $41.25

Hire Commercial or Private (full day, over 4 hours) $306.00 yes $312.00

Hire Not For Profit (full day, over 4 hours) $76.50 yes $78.00

Special requests (piano tuning, furniture moving, etc.)  Cost + 20% + GST yes  Cost + 20% + GST 

Kitchen hire (Charged in addition to normal hire charges. No discounts apply)

Hire (per hour) $61.50 yes $61.50

Hire (half day, up to 4 hours) $224.00 yes $224.00

Hire (per hour, for bookings over 4 hours) $55.50 yes $55.50

MANJIN PARK

General

Hire Hire fee - Not for Profit/Community Groups Free Free

Hire fee - Commercial $120.00 yes $125.00

MARKETS & STREET FUNCTIONS

General

$17.15 yes $17.50

$8.88 yes $9.00

Street functions

NORTHCLIFFE TOWN HALL

General

Hire $15.00 yes $15.00

$60.00 yes $60.00

$120.00 yes $120.00

donation donation

$250.00 yes $250.00

Kitchen hire (Charged in addition to normal hire charges. No discounts apply)

Hire fee (per booking) $75.00 yes $75.00

Market site hire Powered sites

Unpowered sites

Refer to 'Environmental Health Services' fees & charges

Note: if seasonal sports bookings cross 2 financial years, than the fee will remain the same until 

the completion of that season.

Meeting Room (Meeting room hire subject to availability)

Small Group - Less than 25 Persons 

(Reduced Facilities - Access to Accessible Unisex Toilet Only)

This Hall is managed by a Management Committee.

Bonds: refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'.

Not-For-Profit Community Groups and/or Registered Charitable organisations may upon request 

receive a hire discount of 20%.

Per hour

Half Day (4 to Less than 8 Hours)

Full Day  (Per Calendar Day)

Funerals

Commercial Hire (Per Function)

Manjin Park, including the Rec Plaza, is public open space. To maintain its functionality, all 

booking requests will be considered on a case by case basis.

Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'.

A cleaning fee (per hour) may apply if park is not left in a clean and tidy state.

Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'
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SPORTS GROUNDS, OVALS, PLAYING FIELDS & RESERVES

General

Definitions

Seasonal hire $0.00 yes $0.00

(Maximum daily charge is 8 hours)

$16.00 yes $16.35

$51.20 yes $52.20

$7.90 yes $8.05

$31.80 yes $32.45

$0.00 $0.00

Trade Permit

Ground lights Collier Street fields lights (per hour) - seasonal users only $5.15 yes $5.25

Camping

New $130.80
New $417.60
New $64.40
New $259.60

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CHARGES

Application Fee; per application $30.00 no $30.00

Additional information search; per hour $30.00 no $30.00

Information Statement No Fee No Fee

Photocopy; per A4 page $0.20 yes $0.20

COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM

CHSP Funded Clients

Services Fees

$12.00 no $12.00

Home Maintenance; per hour $15.00 no $15.50

Social Support - individual; per hour $12.00 no $12.00

Centre Based Respite - Boronia Club (excludes transport and meal); per occasion $12.00 no $12.00

Personal Care; per hour $12.00 no $12.00

Medication assistance; per 15 mins $5.00 no $5.00

Other food services; per hour $12.00 no $12.00

Flexible Respite (in-home); per hour $12.00 no $12.00

Cottage Respite; per night $150.00 no $150.00

Social Support in a group - Crowea Club (excludes transport and meal); per occasion $12.00 no $12.00

Meals at Centre Based Day Care; per meal  (3 Courses) $15.00 no $15.00

Meals at Centre Based Day Care; per meal  (2 Courses) $12.00 no $12.00

Meals on Wheels; per meal  (3 Courses) $15.00 no $15.00

Meals on Wheels; per meal  (2 Courses) $12.00 no $12.00

Transport, Centre Based Day Care; return $6.00 no $6.00

Transport, Centre Based Day Care; one way $3.00 no $3.00

Transport to Bunbury or Busselton (one way) $50.00 no $50.00

Transport to Bunbury or Busselton (return) $100.00 no $100.00

Transport (One way) 1 - 5kms $5.00 no $5.00

Transport (One way) 6 - 10kms $10.00 no $10.00

Transport (One way) 11 - 30kms $15.00 no $15.00

Transport (One way) 31 - 60kms $20.00 no $20.00

Transport (One way) 61 - 99kms $25.00 no $25.00

SHIRE OF MANJIMUP GROW  (Care packages as provided under the NDIS) 

Occasional hire

Commercial/Private Activities - low impact, e.g.: personal training (per hour)

Commercial/Private Activities - high impact, e.g.: motorcades, circuses (per hour)

Community Not for Profit - low impact (per hour)

Community Not for Profit - high impact (per hour)

Refer to 'Facilities and Grounds - Discounts, Bonds, and Other Fees'.

Where use of toilets/change rooms is required, a cleaning fee may apply (per hour).

Low Impact : activity unlikely to impact the condition of the grounds (e.g. small number of 

people, no heavy vehicles/equipment, limited area used)

High Impact : activity likely to impact the grounds (e.g. large number of users, heavy 

vehicles/equipment)

No fees for access applications/amendments to personal information, or internal/external review. There is a 25% fee

reduction applicable for financially disadvantaged applicants, or for people who receive Health Benefits.

Domestic Assistance, including Accompanied Shopping, Social Support, Meal Preparation; per 

hour

Services provided by the Shire of Manjimup GROW team are governed by the National Disability Insurance Scheme 

(NDIS).  NDIS pricing guides are available from www.ndis.gov.au .  

Negotiation of services and applicable fees must occur before services provided.

Schools

(Shire of 

Manjimup)

School based sporting activities and carnivals

Other activities/events refer to 'Occasional Ground Hire' fees

Schools outside of Shire of Manjimup refer to 'Occasional Ground Hire' fees

Refer to 'Environmental Health Services' fees & charges

Note: For occasional users of Collier Street fields light usage is included in hire fees. Light usage 

Community Not for Profit - high impact (per night)
Shire of Manjimup Community Not for Profit groups operating an approved overflow camp ground 

to support an approved event within the Shire are exempt from the above hire fees.

Camping on grounds requires a Temporary Camping License. Refer to 'Environmental Health 

Services' fees & charges.

Seasonal sport bookings

Commercial/Private Activities - low impact, e.g.: camping on field surrounds (per night)
Commercial/Private Activities - high impact, e.g.: camping on playing fields (per night)
Community Not for Profit - low impact (per night)
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HOME CARE PACKAGES

Please note that fees below provide an indicative range only.  Negotiation of services and applicable fees must occur before services provided. 

General Service Daily Home Care Fee and Income Tested Fee as set by the Department of Human 

Services 

no as set by the Department of 

Human Services 

Establishment Fee Nil no Nil

Exit Fee Nil no Nil

Care Management no

Level 1 Per Week 23.52 no $23.99

Level 2 Per Week 36.74 no $37.47

Level 3 Per Week 71.92 no $73.36

Level 4 Per Week 105.50 no $107.61

Package Management

Level 1 Per Week New no $18.21

Level 2 Per Week New no $31.73

Level 3 Per Week New no $69.19

Level 4 Per Week New no $104.56

Self - Managed

Level 1 Per Week New no $18.21

Level 2 Per Week New no $31.73

Level 3 Per Week New no $69.19

Level 4 Per Week New no $104.56

Equipment and 

External

Standard Weekday (6.30am - 6.30pm) per hour $55.00 - $70.00 no $55.00 - $70.00

Weekday Evening (6.30pm - 6.30am) per hour $62.00 - $96.50 no $62.00 - $96.50

Saturday $82.50 - $96.50 no $82.50 - $96.50

Public Holiday/ Sunday $110.00 - $140.00 no $110.00 - $140.00

Registered Nurse $95.00 - $220.00 no $95.00 - $220.00

Respite in Groups (e.g. at Day Centre) per hour $22.50 no $22.50

3 Course Meal $20.00 no $20.00

2 Course Meal $17.50 no $17.50

Travel Support Work Travel to Service Nil - Covered by viability supplement no Nil - Covered by viability supplement

Travel about the Community - mileage in addition to hourly rate $1.50 no $1.50

Respite Centre Overnight stay in the Wellness & Respite Community Centre $1479.80 - $2779.80 $1479.80 - $2800

WELLNESS & RESPITE COMMUNITY CENTRE

Respite Overnight/ Day  Respite Stay at Respite House $150.00 - $2,800.00 no $150.00 - $2,800.00

Fee is dependent on level of care required and individual's funding type.

Price range indicative only and will be determined at time of booking.

Bond Refer to Standard Bonds 

After Hours and Weekend Surcharge $35.00 yes $35.00

Cleaning Fee (when food consumed as part of booking) $60.00 yes $60.00

Not For Profit/Charity

Conference/ Multipurpose Room

Per Hour $25.00 yes $25.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $85.00 yes $85.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $170.00 yes $170.00

Commercial Kitchen

Per hour $30.00 yes $30.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $120.00 yes $120.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $300.00 yes $300.00

Club Room

Per hour $20.00 yes $20.00

Half day (< 4 hours) $60.00 yes $60.00

Full Day (> 4 hours) $100.00 yes $100.00

Meeting Room 

Per Hour $20.00 yes $20.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $45.00 yes $45.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $75.00 yes $75.00

Therapy Room

Per hour $20.00 yes $20.00

Half day (< 4 hours) $60.00 yes $60.00

Full day (> 4 hours) $100.00 yes $100.00

A processing charge of approximately 10% will apply for equipment purchases and requests for 

external service providers.

Support Worker - 

Direct Support

Other Support 

Services

Meals at Day 

Centre or at home 

Room and 

Facilities Hire
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WELLNESS & RESPITE COMMUNITY CENTRE cont……

General Public / Government Agency

Conference/ Multipurpose Room

Per Hour $50.00 yes $50.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $175.00 yes $175.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $350.00 yes $350.00

Club Room

Per hour $40.00 yes $40.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $100.00 yes $100.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $200.00 yes $200.00

Therapy/Gym Room

Per hour $25.00 yes $25.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $70.00 yes $70.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $130.00 yes $130.00

Commercial Kitchen

Per hour $30.00 yes $30.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $120.00 yes $120.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $300.00 yes $300.00

Meeting Room 

Per Hour $35.00 yes $35.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $75.00 yes $75.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $100.00 yes $100.00

Commercial Entity

Conference/ Multipurpose Room

Per Hour $100.00 yes $100.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $400.00 yes $400.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $800.00 yes $800.00

Commercial Kitchen

Per hour $30.00 yes $30.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $120.00 yes $120.00

Full Day ( > 4 hours) $300.00 yes $300.00

Meeting Room

Per hour $50.00 yes $50.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $100.00 yes $100.00

Full Day (> 4 hours) $150.00 yes $150.00

Club Room

Per hour $50.00 yes $50.00

Half Day (< 4 hours) $125.00 yes $125.00

Full Day (> 4 hours) $250.00 yes $250.00

Other Charges 

Key Bond $50.00 no $50.00

After Hours Call Out Fee $200.00 yes $200.00

Projector & Screen $30.00 yes $30.00

LIBRARY & CULTURAL SERVICES

Administration charge on invoiced items (overdue, lost/damaged resources) $10.00 yes $10.00

Photocopying - Black & White - A4 (per page) $0.50 yes $0.50

Photocopying - Black & White - A3 (per page) $1.00 yes $1.00

Photocopying - Colour - A4 (per page) $1.50 yes $1.50

Photocopying - Colour - A3 (per page) $3.00 yes $3.00

Computer Usage/Internet access (information only) No Fee No Fee

Wi-Fi Internet No Fee No Fee

Deposit for Temporary Lite Membership $50.00 no $50.00

LICENCE PLATE PURCHASES

Shire of Manjimup Licence Plate - (XXXX-WA) $250.00 no $250.00

Fee is comprised of 

Dept. Planning & Infrastructure

DPI Fee may change without notice. If DPI fee increases the purchase price of the plates will increase by the same value.

$200.00

This plate series is a promotional initiative of Southern Forest Tourism Advisory Committee, any fees collected by the 

Shire of Manjimup will be used by the committee in the promotion of the region.

Shire of Manjimup $50.00
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AQUACENTRE

Casual entry : Aquatics & Fitness

Adult Swim $6.20 yes $6.30

Concession Card & Child (5 - 17 Years) Swim $4.00 yes $4.10

Child (0 - 4 Years) Swim FREE yes FREE

Family Swim $16.00 yes $16.30

School Based Bookings $3.00 yes $3.10

Companion Card (companion for people with a disability) FREE FREE

Non-swimmers (e.g. Spectators, Swim Coaches, School Teachers) FREE FREE

Pool Entry on Australia Day FREE FREE

Group Fitness Adult $14.60 yes $15.00

Group Fitness Youth / Concession $9.80 yes $10.00

Swim & Group Fitness Adult $16.10 yes $16.40

Swim & Group Fitness Youth / Concession Card $12.60 yes $12.80

Aquatics - Multipasses & Memberships

10 Pool Pass Adult (3 Month Expiry) $54.90 yes $56.70

10 Pool Pass Child / Concession (3 Month Expiry) $35.30 yes $36.90

Pool Adult Membership 6 months $305.00 yes $311.00

Pool Adult Membership 12 months $487.50 yes $497.00

Pool Child / Concession Membership 6 months $197.00 yes $200.00

Pool Child / Concession Membership 12 months $316.00 yes $322.50

Pool Family Membership 6 months $516.00 yes $526.00

Pool Family Membership 12 months $968.64 yes $988.00

Fitness - Multipasses & Memberships

10 Group Fitness Pass Adult (3 Month Expiry) $132.20 yes $135.00

10 Group Fitness Class Pass Youth /  Concession (3 Month Expiry) $88.40 yes $90.00

Group Fitness Adult Membership 6 months $440.50 yes $449.00

Group Fitness Adult Membership 12 months $702.00 yes $716.00

Group Fitness Youth  /  Concession Membership 6 months $298.00 yes $304.00

Group Fitness Youth  /  Concession Membership 12 months $475.00 yes $484.50

Fitness Family Membership 6 months $716.00 yes $730.00

Fitness Family Membership 12 months $1,258.00 yes $1,283.00

Platinum (Aquatics & Fitness) - Multipasses & Memberships

Platinum Adult Membership 6 months $519.00 yes $529.00

Platinum Adult Membership 12 months $829.50 yes $846.00

Platinum Youth & Concession Membership 6 months $352.00 yes $359.00

Platinum Youth & Concession Membership 12 months $563.00 yes $574.00

Platinum Family Membership 6 months $825.50 yes $842.00

Platinum Family Membership 12 months $1,464.50 yes $1,493.50

Trial Membership (30 days for $30) $30.00 yes $30.00

Swimming Lessons (run by Manjimup Regional AquaCentre)

Swimming Lessons  - Infant/Toddler (per lesson) $12.60 yes $12.85

Swimming Lessons - Child (per lesson) $12.60 no $12.85

Swimming Lessons - 12 months (term lessons only, excluding all other programs ) $428.40 no $437.00

Private Swimming Lessons - 1 on 1 (per lesson) $40.00 no $40.80

Private Swimming Lessons 1 on 2 (per lesson per person) $24.70 no $25.00

$1,360.00 no $1,387.00

$839.80 no $856.50

Crèche

Crèche 1 child per 1 hour block $3.00 yes $3.20

10 Crèche Pass - 1 child per 1 hour block $27.00 yes $28.80

Miscellaneous

Membership Cancellation Fee (all memberships) $15.00 yes $15.00

School Fitness Class Hire $75.80 yes $77.30

Fitness Assessment Fee $56.30 yes $57.40

Fitness Reappraisal Fee $34.40 yes $35.00

Kickboards & other available small pool equipment FREE yes FREE

Birthday Parties (Minimum of 8 , Fee includes catering and entry) Under review yes Under review

Lane Hire - Corporate (per lane per hour, excl. Regular individual entry fees) $16.45 yes $16.80

Lane Hire - Community Groups (per lane per hour, excl. Concession entry fees) $12.00 yes $12.20

Lane Hire - Community Groups between 6.30pm - 8pm Weekdays (excl. Concession entry fees) No Charge No Charge

Multi purpose room (pending availability) - Community Group per hour $27.65 yes $28.20

Community Group - Half Day (4 Hours) $106.45 yes $108.60

Community Group - Full Day (10 Hours) $247.40 yes $252.35

Multi purpose room (pending availability) - Corporate per hour $44.65 yes $45.50

Corporate - Half Day ( 4 Hours) $134.70 yes $137.40

Corporate - Full Day (10 Hours) $271.40 yes $276.80

Commercial Fitness Activities (per Hour, pending availability) $23.40 yes $23.90

School Swimming Carnival hire of 25m pool (per hour) $90.50 yes $92.30

Hire of Crèche (per Hour, during AquaCentre opening hours when crèche closed) $17.60 yes $18.00

Crèche Room Hire - Half Day (4 hours) $63.30 yes $64.50

Crèche Room Hire - Full Day (10 Hours) $127.75 yes $130.50

If Crèche Attendant is required (per Hour) $47.95 yes $48.90

Manjimup Marlins Swimming Club $11.80 yes $12.00

Lifeguard Attendant - during AquaCentre opening hours $43.05 yes $43.90

Lifeguard Attendant - outside standard hours  (2 staff minimum) $125.00 yes $127.50

Private Swimming Lessons 1 on 1 - 12 months (term lessons only, excluding all other programs)

Private Swimming Lessons 1 on 2 - 12 months (term lessons only, excluding all other programs)

(2 lanes free of charge before 6pm on any weeknight. A third lane free of charge on 

Tuesdays and Thursdays for one hour each booking (before 6pm), subject to availability. 

Third lane free of charge will be trialled for a period of one year.

**Note. Up to 7 swimmers may be required before a second or third lane is allocated. 

Subject to availability.)
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AQUACENTRE cont…

(a) Membership Entitlements

Aquatic Membership: use of pools

Fitness Membership: access to all regular Group Fitness classes (dry & water based classes)

Platinum: use of pools and access to all regular Group Fitness classes

(b) Membership & Swimming Lessons Payments

All 6 & 12 months memberships can be either pre-paid (lump sum payment) or paid by monthly Direct Debit payments

Memberships shorter than 6 months (e.g.. for medical reasons) will be considered upon written request

Swimming lessons should be paid in full (lump sum payment) at the moment of enrolment

Monthly Direct Debit payment option available for 12 month enrolments for swimming lessons, subject to terms and conditions.

Monthly Direct Debit payments as per Fair Trading Act (Fitness Code of Practice)

(c) Definitions

Child: 5-17 years

Youth: 14-17 years

Adult: 18+ years

Family: 2 adults & 2 children OR 1 adult & 3 children

Group Fitness: minimum age 14 years

Each additional child to the Family Membership will be charged at 50% of the given Child 12 month membership rate

School based bookings: include Physical Education Classes and upon discretion School Excursions

(d) Membership Refunds

Written applications as per the Fair Trading Act (Fitness Code of Practice)

(e) Membership Freezes

Additional membership freezes will be considered on a case by case basis upon written request

(f) Pool Safety & Supervision

Children under 5 years (up to 4 years) must be within arms reach of a responsible adult 16 years or older

(children under 5 years must be signed in at reception and wear an identifying wrist band provided by the AquaCentre)

Children 5 – 11 years must be actively supervised by a responsible adult 16 years or older

Children 12 years and older are able to enter the facility unsupervised by an adult

All patrons and visitors to the AquaCentre must adhere to the pool rules as displayed on/in the AquaCentre

or follow the directions of AquaCentre staff

(g) Bookings

All bookings (e.g.. lane & room hire) need to be made in advance by phone or in writing

Bookings will be considered depending on availability

Payments for bookings need to be made in full (for the entire group) unless otherwise authorised in writing

Booking requests not covered by this schedule will be charged at:

- cost + 10% for Community bookings or as per negotiation for year round bookings

- cost + 20% for Corporate bookings or as per negotiation for year round bookings

Lane Hire : Entry fees (Individual or per group) are applicable

(h)

Pre-bookings are preferred; pre-bookings are required to ensure a reserved spot for your child

‘The Manjimup Regional AquaCentre meets the criteria specified in Regulation 4(2) (currently under review) 

of the Child Care Services Regulations 2007  and is therefore exempt from the requirement to hold a license.

As such, parents must remain onsite at all times and be available to meet the immediate needs of your child if necessary.

(i) Accepted Concession Card Holder Categories for AquaCentre

- All Pension Concession Cards

- WA Seniors Card

- Commonwealth Seniors Card

- Student Cards including TAFE and University Students should only be valid with proof of fulltime studies

Definitions & 

Notes

Marlins Swimming Club: during peak hours ( 3:30pm - 6:00pm Mon-Fri)  a minimum number 

of 7 swimmers is required for a second land to be allocated.  (Assessed on statistics 

collected by Aquacentre Staff during the previous term)

Crèche

No rebate will be provided for holders of a Health Care Card unless approved by the Dept. 

of Community Services and/or Centrelink for either State or Federally funded programs 

conducted at the AquaCentre

Membership Term Membership Freeze

6 Months 2 weeks in 1 stop (incl. 1 week freeze for medical reasons)

12 Months 4 weeks in 2 stop (incl. 2 weeks freeze for medical reasons)
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PHOTOCOPYING

Monochrome

1 to 100 copies $0.70 yes $0.70

101 to 500 copies $0.55 yes $0.55

500+ copies $0.45 yes $0.45

1 to 100 copies $0.90 yes $0.90

101 to 500 copies $0.75 yes $0.75

500+ copies $0.65 yes $0.65

1 to 10 copies $3.80 yes $3.80

11 to 50 copies $3.20 yes $3.20

50+ copies $3.00 yes $3.00

1 to 10 copies $4.90 yes $4.90

11 to 50 copies $4.30 yes $4.30

50+ copies $4.00 yes $4.00

1 to 10 copies $7.80 yes $7.80

11 to 50 copies $7.20 yes $7.20

50+ copies $6.80 yes $6.80

Colour

1 to 100 copies $4.00 yes $4.00

101 to 500 copies $3.40 yes $3.40

500+ copies $3.20 yes $3.20

1 to 100 copies $5.50 yes $5.50

101 to 500 copies $4.80 yes $4.80

500+ copies $4.50 yes $4.50

A2 Line Drawing - Plan $14.50 yes $14.50

A2 Minimal Colour Photo/Picture $18.20 yes $18.20

A2 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture $20.50 yes $20.50

A1 Line Drawing - Plan $21.80 yes $21.80

A1 Minimal Colour Photo/Picture $26.60 yes $26.60

A1 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture $42.40 yes $42.40

A0 Line Drawing - Plan $42.40 yes $42.40

A0 Minimal Colour Photo/Picture $54.50 yes $54.50

A0 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture $78.60 yes $78.60

Scanning Scanning to USB/Disc (Customer supplied) $12.00 yes $12.00

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES

All development, unless stated under Miscellaneous Applications, are subject to the Development Application Fees and Charges Scale

APS = as per Development Application Scale

APT = As Per Table

FCT = Fee Calculation Table

Application Fees & Charges Scale (Base on proportionate cost as determined by applicant and agreed to by Statutory Planning)

(a) $147.00 no $147.00

(b) As  Per Schedule no As  Per Schedule 

(c) As  Per Schedule no As  Per Schedule 

(d) As  Per Schedule no As  Per Schedule 

(e) As  Per Schedule no As  Per Schedule 

(f) 34,196.00 no 34,196.00

(g) Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

Change of Use

(a) $295.00 no $295.00

(b) $295.00 no $295.00

(c) Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

Extractive Industry (Allows for Smaller Extractions on Individual Properties)

(a) Less than 10,000m3 $369.00 no $369.00

(b) Greater than 10,000m3 $739.00 no $739.00

(c) Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

A4 page; per copy

A3 page; per copy

A2 page; per copy

A0 page; per copy

Less than $50,000

Greater than $50,000 but less than $500,000 0.32% of the

Estimated Cost

of Development

More than $500,000 but less than $2.5 million $1,700 plus 0.257%

   for every $1 in

excess of $500,000

A1 page; per copy

A0 page; per copy

A4 page; per copy

A3 page; per copy

A2 page; per copy

A1 page; per copy

Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)

Miscellaneous Development Applications

Application for change of use (Where no construction or rezoning is required)

Application for change or continuation of a non-conforming use

Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)

More than $2.5 million but less than $5 million $7,161 plus 0.206%

   for every $1 in

excess of $2.5 million

More than $5 million but less than $21.5 million $12,633 plus 0.123%

   for every $1 in

excess of $5 million

Greater than $21.5 million

Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES cont…

Bed & Breakfast Accommodation/Holiday Accommodation (In existing residence)

(a) Initial Application Fee $295.00 no $295.00

(b) Annual Renewal Fee $73.00 no $73.00

(c) Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

Home Business

(a) Initial Application Fee $222.00 no $222.00

(b) Annual Renewal Fee $73.00 no $73.00

(c) Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

(a) Initial Application Fee $147.00 no $147.00

(b) Annual Renewal Fee $73.00 no $73.00

Advertisements (Signs)

Application for Permit $147.00 no $147.00

Portable Advertisement Permit (e.g. Sandwich Board Sign) $73.00 no $73.00

Application to amend or cancel development approval (not an extension to approval timeframe) $295.00 no $295.00

no

Request for Reconsideration 50% of Application Fee to a maximum of 

$147

no 50% of Application Fee to a 

maximum of $147

Other Planning Fees

$73.00 no $73.00

$73.00 no $73.00

Application for Certificate of Approval for a Built Strata plan

(a) $656.00 no $656.00

$65.00 per lot no $65.00 per lot

(b) $981.00 no $981.00

$43.50 per lot no $43.50 per lot

(c) $5,113.50 no $5,113.50

Subdivision & Strata Title Clearances

(a) Less than 5 lots $73.00 per lot no $73.00 per lot

(b) $73.00 for first 5 lots then $35.00 per lot no $73.00 for first 5 lots then $35.00 

per lot

(c) Greater than 195 lots $7,393.00 no $7,393.00

Zoning Certificates or Property Settlement Questionnaire $73.00 no $73.00

Written Planning Advice (as 'expert' statement) $73.00 yes $73.00

Relocated Building Bond $5,000.00 no $5,000.00

Clause 61A Deemed to Comply Checks (Deducted from Development Application fee if required) $73.00 yes $73.00

Information Fees & Charges (Printing is double sided)

(a) Local Planning Strategy - A4 Black & White copy $93.00 yes $93.00

(b) Municipal Inventory - A4 Black & White copy $140.00 yes $140.00

(c) Windy Harbour Management Plan - A4 Black & White copy $93.00 yes $93.00

(d) Local Planning Scheme No 4 (Text) - A4 Black & White copy $90.00 yes $90.00

(e) Local Planning Scheme No 4 (Maps) - A3 Colour copy $100.00 yes $100.00

(f) Super Town Growth Plan - A3 Colour copy $300.00 yes $300.00

(g) Reproduction of Planning reports, plans and other information As per copying rates yes As per copying rates

(h) Certificate of Title Search $32.50 yes $32.50

Local Planning Scheme Amendments and Structure Plans

$316.00 yes $316.00

Basic or Standard Scheme Amendments (As determined by Manager of Statutory Planning)

(a) Request to Initiate $630.00 yes $630.00

(b) Processing (Paid prior to EPA referral) $1,900.00 yes $1,900.00

(c) Newspaper and Government Gazette Advertising Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

Complex Scheme Amendments (As determined by Manager of Statutory Planning)

(a) Request to Initiate $1,260.00 yes $1,260.00

(b) Processing (Paid prior to EPA referral) $3,795.00 yes $3,795.00

(c) Newspaper and Government Gazette Advertising Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

The prescribed fee PLUS by way of 

penalty a fee equivalent to twice the 

prescribed fee.

Section 40 Certificate Clearance (liquor Licence Act)

Extending Conditional Development Approval (Maximum 12 months)

1 to 5 lots - Base Rate

- Fee per lot

Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)

Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)

Alfresco Dining / On-Street Display and Sales

Retrospective Development Applications (Where the development has commenced or been carried out 

without prior approval)

6 to 100 lots - Base Rate

- Fee per lot

In excess of 100 - Maximum fee

Greater than 5 lots, but less than 195 lots 

The prescribed fee PLUS by way 

of penalty a fee equivalent to 

twice the prescribed fee.

Request for Council Support of Amendment prior to considering formal initiation
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES cont…

Structure and Local Development Plans (Where not undertaken as part of a Scheme Amendment)

(a) Less than 50 lots Application fee estimate will be provided 

in accordance with the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2009, 

Regulation 48

yes Application fee estimate will be 

provided in accordance with the 

Planning and Development 
Regulations 2009, Regulation 48

(b) 50 or more lots Application fee estimate will be provided 

in accordance with the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2009, 

Regulation 49

yes Application fee estimate will be 

provided in accordance with the 

Planning and Development 
Regulations 2009, Regulation 49

(c) $315.00 yes $315.00

(d) Newspaper Advertising Cost Recovery yes Cost Recovery

PROPERTY INFORMATION SERVICES

Property Search Fee

Address Confirmation; per assessment $5.85 no $5.95

Account Enquiry; per search $30.50 no $31.00

Requisitions & Orders (includes account enquiry & title search); per order $126.25 no $129.00

Bulk Rate Enquiries (only to be supplied for non commercial use, Statutory Declaration required)

Per Ward; electronic copy (extra fee if hard copy is required) $103.00 no $105.00

Per Locality; electronic copy (extra fee if hard copy is required) $67.00 no $68.30

Per Subdivision; electronic copy (extra fee if hard copy is required) $49.00 no $50.00

Entire Shire; electronic copy (extra fee if hard copy is required) $515.00 no $525.00

Extra Fee for hard copy of above; per ward $35.50 no $36.50

Community Service Groups; print-out No Fee No Fee

Unimproved Valuation or Gross Rental Valuation Property roll only $257.50 no $262.50

GIS Enquiries Printing (Ref to Photocopying Fees & Charges)

Consolidated Electoral Roll; per ward $6.20 no $6.50

RANGERS

Dog / Cat Impounding Fees

Seizure and impounding (Business Hours) - First impound in 12 months $40.00 no $40.00

Seizure and impounding (Business Hours) - Consecutive impound in 12 months $80.00 no $80.00

Seizure and impounding (Non Business Hours) $150.00 no $150.00

Sustenance while impounded; per day $15.00 no $15.00

Destruction and Disposal of a Dog / Cat $160.00 no $160.00

Dog Registration Fees

Sterilised - 1 Year $20.00 no $20.00

Sterilised - 3 Years $42.50 no $42.50

Unsterilised - 1 Year $50.00 no $50.00

Unsterilised - 3 Years $120.00 no $120.00

Dangerous Dog - 1 Year Only $50.00 no $50.00

Sterilised Lifetime Registration $100.00 no $100.00

Unsterilised Lifetime Registration $250.00 no $250.00

Cat Registration Fees

Sterilised 1 Year - Micro chipped $20.00 no $20.00

Sterilised 3 Years - Micro chipped $42.50 no $42.50

Sterilised Lifetime Registration $100.00 no $100.00

Registration Tags

Replacement of registration tag (damaged / lost) Nil no Nil

Annual Applications

Application for Kennel Licence (new / renewal) $100.00 no $100.00

Application for Cattery Licence (new / renewal) $100.00 no $100.00

Application to breed cats (approval / renewal per breeding cat) $100.00 no $100.00

Application to Keep More Than The Prescribed Number Of Dogs / Cats (Local Laws) $80.00 no $80.00

Working Dogs

Dogs used for droving or tending stock no

Dogs used for foraging truffles 25% of fee otherwise payable no 25% of fee otherwise payable

Dangerous Dogs

Collar - Small Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Collar - Medium Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Collar - Large Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Collar - Extra Large Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Sign Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

25% of fee otherwise payable25% of fee otherwise payable

Minor amendment to existing Structure Plan (As determined by Coordinator of Statutory Planning)

Dogs must be registered and microchipped by 3 months of age. Cats must be registered, microchipped and sterilised

by 6 months of age. 50% discount is applicable for Pensioner Concession. Sterilisation papers and/or Pensioner Health

Cards must be provided to receive applicable discount. New registrations between 1 June and 31 October will attract a

50% discount for 1 year registrations ONLY.
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RANGERS cont….

Impoundage Fees

Signs $56.00 yes $56.00

Shopping Trolleys (per Trolley) $75.00 yes $75.00

Daily Keeping Fee Nil yes Nil

Impoundage - Stock sustenance fees (per head)

Grade 1 -  1st Day $100.00 + pick & transport cost yes $100.00 + pick & transport cost

 $20.00 yes $20.00

Grade 1A - 1st Day $80.00 + pick & transport cost yes $80.00 + pick & transport cost

Grade 2 - 1st Day $60.00 + pick & transport cost yes $60.00 + pick & transport cost

$20.00 yes $20.00

Grade 3 - 1st Day $60.00 + pick & transport cost yes $60.00 + pick & transport cost

$20.00 yes $20.00

After hours fee / extra per head (Non Business Hours) $50.00 yes $50.00

Impoundage - Vehicles

Towing fee Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Daily keeping fee Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

Disposal fee Cost recovery yes Cost recovery

STREET FUNCTIONS

Refer to Health fees & charges.

TECHNICAL SERVICES

Plotting - CivilCAD/AutoCAD

Film Plain Paper

No. of Copies A2 A1 A0 A4 A3 A2 A1 A0

1 $30.30 $36.10 $41.50 $5.80 $11.50 $18.00 $24.00 $29.75 yes

2 $47.80 $60.00 $72.30 $10.40 $21.90 $32.90 $41.50 $54.25 yes

3 $54.15 $72.30 $89.85 $13.70 $31.30 $46.00 $54.25 $72.30 yes

4 $72.30 $96.25 $120.75 $17.20 $39.30 $58.10 $72.30 $96.50 yes

Thereafter $18.00 $24.00 $30.30 $3.50 $7.90 $12.00 $18.00 $24.15 yes

Photocopying (See Photocopying Charges)

Subdivision Approvals (Section 295 Part 6b Local Gov Act)

If Engineer Engaged (Fee based on Construction Costs); 1.50% yes 1.50%

If No Engineer engaged for Private Works (Fee based on Construction Costs); 3.00% yes 3.00%

5.00% no 5.00%

20.00% no 20.00%

Road Closures

To initiate Road Closure process ; $990.00 no $990.00

Road/Laneway Naming

To initiate naming process New no $990.00

Crossovers - Contribution From Council

Sealed Crossovers to Sealed or Unsealed Roads $540.00 no $550.00

Rural Unsealed Crossovers to Un-Kerbed, Sealed or Unsealed Roads

Without Culvert $412.00 no $420.00

With Culvert $953.00 no $970.00

Refundable Road Reserve Bond

 (To cover possible damage to Shire Roads and Road Reserves due to Excavation) $1,000.00 no $1,000.00

Road Side Directional Signs

Urban Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back) inc. new stack $595.00 yes $605.00

Urban Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided) inc. new stack $480.00 yes $490.00

Rural Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back) inc. new stack $684.00 yes $695.00

Rural Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided) inc. new stack $561.00 yes $572.00

Urban Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back) exc. new stack $247.00 yes $250.00

Urban Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided) exc. new stack $203.00 yes $207.00

Rural Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back) exc. new stack $340.00 yes $346.00

Rural Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided) exc. new stack $294.00 yes $300.00

Information Bay Signage - 1 sign (single sided) $444.00 yes $452.00

Entrance Signage - 2 signs (back to back) $943.00 yes $960.00

Entrance Signage - Additional signs $192.00 yes $195.00

Advanced Warning Signage $436.00 yes $445.00

per day thereafter

Owner constructed crossovers that conform with Councils Crossover specifications may be eligible for a contribution

from Council towards the cost of the completed crossover. A subsidy of 50% of the costs of the work up to a

maximum value as stated will be paid to approved applications. (A crossover is that part of the driveway between the

property boundary and the edge of the street/road).  This contribution is provided for the first crossover only.

Grade 2 Mares, geldings, colts, fillies and cows

Grade 3 Sheep, goats, pigs and lambs

Defects Liability Bond based on value of earth works, road works and drainage works (Cash 

or Bank Guarantee ) Provision for GST Included
Incomplete Works Bond based on value of incomplete works (Cash or Bank Guarantee) - 

Provision for GST Included

per day thereafter

per day thereafter

Grade 1   Stallions, mules, bulls, boars over 2 years

Grade 1A Stallions, mules, bulls, boars under 2 years
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TECHNICAL SERVICES cont….

Traffic Management/Vehicle Access Approvals 

(Not part of a Development Application) $699.00 yes $710.00

Permits

Heavy Haulage Permit - less than 5000MT $250.00 no $250.00

Heavy Haulage Permit - greater than 5000MT $500.00 no $500.00

Road Verge Clearing Permit $184.00 no Cost + Private works Levy 

Fence Line Clearing Permit $92.00 no $95.00

Private Works on Road Reserve $205.00 no $210.00

Application to put gate across a thoroughfare $327.00 no $333.00

Charge Out Rates - Technical Services Staff

Engineer; per hour $140.00 yes $140.00

Technical Officer; per hour $94.50 yes $94.50

Clerk of Works; per hour $88.00 yes $80.00

Travel as per Local Government Officers Award As Per LGO Award yes As Per LGO Award 

RUBBISH COLLECTION & WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Rubbish Bin Collection Service

240Litre Bin Collection; per bin $396.00 no $411.00

240Litre Pensioner Bin Collection; per bin $292.00 no $303.00

140Litre Bin Collection; per bin $229.50 no $238.50

140Litre Pensioner Bin Collection; per bin $173.00 no $179.50

240Litre Pensioner Recycling Bin Collection; per bin $77.00 no $80.00

240Litre Recycling Bin Collection; per bin $106.50 no $109.00

360Litre Recycling Bin (No New Services) 127.00 no $132.00

Compost Bins $65.00 yes $66.00

Worm Farm; per unit (excludes worms) $75.00 yes $77.00

Charge Out Rates

Waste Management Officer 140.00 yes $140.00

Travel as per Local Government Officers Award As per LGO award yes As per LGO award

TIPPING FEES / SANITARY LANDFILLS

Non-recyclable waste

General Waste - All Sites; per cubic metre $28.50 yes $30.00

Compacted Waste; per compacted cubic metre $50.00 yes $51.00

Minimum Charge (1 x MGB quantity) $5.00 yes $5.00

Construction & Demolition Waste 

This is any waste that cannot be transported offsite via either the open top bins or the compactor bins

Building & Demolition Waste (Manjimup Landfill Site Only); per cubic metre $80.00 yes $82.00

Pemberton Transfer Station (Maximum 1m3) ; per cubic metre $80.00 yes $82.00

Northcliffe Transfer Station (Maximum 1m3) ; per cubic metre $85.00 yes $87.00

Walpole Transfer Station (Maximum 1m3) ; per cubic metre $105.00 yes $107.00

Special Industrial Waste

drilling slurries (e.g. water and bentonite); per cubic metre $27.00 yes $27.00

'clean' groundwater drawn from drilling operations; per cubic metre $9.00 yes $9.00

oversize & intractable materials (power poles, large concrete etc.); per cubic metre $150.00 yes $153.00

Liquid Waste (Septage)

(ONLY waste categories K110, K210, L100, L150 & N140)

waste originating only from inside the Shire of Manjimup; per cubic metre $38.00 yes $39.00

$55.00 yes $60.00

Greenwaste - Domestic

No Fee  yes No Fee

(loads over 6 x 4 trailer or 1 tonne ute use commercial rates)
Greenwaste - Commercial

No Fee yes No Fee

$25.00 yes $25.50

Suitable Fill Material; Determination of suitable fill is at the discretion of site attendant No Fee yes No Fee

"Immediate Burial" Waste (asbestos, low hazardous waste, etc.); per cubic metre $90.00 yes $95.00

Motor Vehicle Bodies; per unit

Walpole No Fee yes No Fee

Northcliffe No Fee yes No Fee

Pemberton No Fee yes No Fee

Manjimup No Fee yes No Fee

Please Note: The fee of $0.00 per Motor Vehicle is only applicable whilst recycling prices exist at their current levels

and an independently contracted vehicle-crushing service is available. In the event that the recycling price reduces or

the independent contractor ceases services within the Shire, the fee will be based on a cost recovery model for all

towns.

waste originating from outside the Shire of Manjimup (only by authority of CEO); per cubic 

metre

clippings and small cuttings < 50mm (Max 6 x 4 trailer or 1 tonne ute)

Processed green waste; per cubic

Mixed green waste ,stems > 50mm ; per cubic metre
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TIPPING FEES / SANITARY LANDFILLS cont….

Deceased K9 Disposal; per dog $10.00 yes $10.00

Deceased Feline Disposal; per cat $5.00 yes $5.00

Deceased Livestock; Large (over 200kg); per animal $25.00 yes $25.00

Deceased Livestock; Small (under 200kg); per animal $16.00 yes $16.00

Recyclable waste; Determination of recyclable waste is at the discretion of site attendant; per cubic metre $11.00 yes $11.00

Minimum Charge (1 x MGB quantity) $2.50 yes $2.50

Tyres

Motorcycle, Clean tyre, no rim $3.00 / tyre yes $3.50

Motorcycle, Contaminated or on rim $7.50 / tyre yes $9.00

Car, Clean tyre, no rim $6.00 / tyre yes $7.00

Car, Contaminated or on rim $12.00 / tyre yes $15.00

4WD or small truck, Clean tyre, no rim $9.00 / tyre yes $10.00

4WD or small truck, Contaminated or on rim $23.00 / tyre yes $30.00

Truck - large, Clean tyre, no rim $17.50 / tyre yes $19.00

Truck - large, Contaminated or on rim $56.50 / tyre yes $70.00

Super Single, Clean tyre, no rim $29.00 / tyre yes $30.00

Super Single, Contaminated or on rim $93.50 / tyre yes $110.00

Loader/Skid - X Large, Clean tyre, no rim $90.00 / tyre yes $100.00

Loader/Skid - X Large, Contaminated or on rim $175.00 / tyre yes $210.00

Other Tyres, Tracks, Etc. - Clean, No rim (Minimum Charge) $20.00 / tyre yes $25.00

Other Tyres, Tracks, Etc. - Contaminated or On Rim (Minimum Charge) $50.00 / tyre yes $60.00

Other Recyclable Commodities (contribution to costs of recycling)

e-waste (TVs and monitor screens); per item No Fee yes no fee

e-waste (computer/IT equipment); per item No Fee yes no fee

other electronic equipment; per item No Fee yes no fee

fluorescent light tubes; per item No Fee yes no fee

used household batteries (all types) ; per item No Fee yes no fee

printer cartridges; per item No Fee yes no fee

old mobile phones; per item No Fee yes no fee

vehicle batteries and other large batteries; per item No Fee yes no fee

whitegoods: refrigerators, freezers, air conditioners (for de-gassing costs); per item $21.00 yes $22.00

whitegoods: stoves, microwave ovens, washing machines, driers etc.; per item No Fee yes no fee

gas cylinders (able to have valve safely unscrewed, free of corrosion) , per item $4.00 yes $4.00

other scrap metals (substantially free of all other materials); per item No Fee yes no fee

mattresses (single or small foam), per item $20.00 yes $26.00

mattresses (double or larger), bed bases (all); per item $30.00 yes $40.00

used motor oil (20 litre maximum) No Fee yes no fee

used cooking oil No Fee yes no fee

WINDY HARBOUR - NATURE BASED CAMPING GROUND

Special building restrictions apply to the Windy Harbour settlement, and compulsory inspections for all property sales are required. 

Annual Lease Fee

Residential

Precinct 1 $741.00 yes $815.00

Precinct 2 $776.00 yes $854.00

Precinct 3 $776.00 yes $854.00

Precinct 4 $758.00 yes $834.00

Precinct 5 $983.00 yes $1,052.00

Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Lease transfers) $370.00 yes $380.00

Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Initial 20 year lease) $370.00 yes $380.00

Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Surrender and New Lease) $560.00 yes $575.00

Administration Fee - Mortgages over lease $50.00 yes $50.00

Administration Fee - Variation of Lease $200.00 yes $210.00

Administration Fee - Deceased Leaseholders - Simple $200.00 yes $210.00

Administration Fee - Deceased Leaseholders - Complex $260.00 yes $270.00

Windy Harbour - Nature Based Camping Ground (ph. 9776 8398)

Camping / Caravan Site; 

Family (2 Adults & 2 Children under 18 years of age); per night $40.00 yes $42.00

Child (or additional child); per night $7.00 yes $7.50

Adult (or additional adult); per night $14.00 yes $15.00

Pensioner/Senior Card; per night $10.00 yes $10.50

$240.00 yes $252.00

Camping / Caravan

$7.00 yes $7.50

Peak Hire

25% loading yes 25% loading

Shower (visitor) $3.00 yes $3.00

Key Deposit $10.00 no $10.00

Firewood (per bag) $10.00 yes $12.00

Back Hoe (subject to operator availability)

Wet hire only (minimum charge) $110.00 yes $115.00

Hourly rate $110.00 yes $115.00

Commercial

Family (2 Adults & 2 Children under 18 years of age); per week (7 nights at price of 6 

nights)

Powered sites - only 6 available (limited power); per night

Peak Hire (Summer School Holidays & Easter Holidays) 25% loading additional to Camping 

and Caravan charges; per night
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VEHICLE CONTRIBUTIONS TO USE

Staff Vehicle Hire (Where authorised by CEO) ; per week (Private Use Only) $67.00 no $68.50

WORKS & SERVICES

Private Works

General Public Cost plus 25% yes Cost plus 25%

State Government Agencies Cost plus 20% yes Cost plus 20%

Restoration Work Cost plus 30% yes Cost plus 30%

Other Local Government Cost plus  20% yes Cost plus  20%

Water from Depot Standpipe $15.00 / kl no $15.00 / kl

Standpipe Card Bond $50.00 no $50.00

Property Care Team; Maintenance Services (Shire of Manjimup's W.A. Disability Enterprise) $121.00 / hr yes $125.00

Note: Regulatory fees shown in this document are subject to change

Council will provide an estimate for Private Works requests. Actual costs plus the appropriate scale percentage will be

charged.
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